

No. 01-417

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ROBERT J. DEVLIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT A. SCARDELLETTI, Trustee of the Transportation  
Communications International Union Staff Retirement Plan, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

BRIAN WOLFMAN  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20009

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
(Counsel of Record)  
AMY HOWE  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

ERIK S. JAFFE  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34th St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008

January 24, 2002

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. OBJECTORS SATISFY EVERY REQUIREMENT FOR APPEALING ESTABLISHED BY STATUTE, RULE, AND THE CONSTITUTION.....	14
II. OBJECTING CLASS MEMBERS ARE “PARTIES” HAVING THE RIGHT TO APPEAL.....	16
A. The Term “Parties” Encompasses All Persons Directly Bound by a Judgment, Not Merely the Named Representatives Acting as Agents for Multiple Individuals.....	16
B. Once the Class Is Certified, Objectors Are “Parties to the Judgment,” and Therefore Have the Right to Appeal.....	24
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RATIONALE FOR DENYING UNNAMED CLASS MEMBERS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL IS FLAWED.....	28
A. An Objector’s Appeal Does Not Usurp the Role of the Class Representative.....	29

B. Appeals by Objectors Further Sound Principles of Judicial Administration And Preserve Objectors’ Due Process Rights.....	32
C. Requiring Prophylactic Intervention in the District Court Poses a Greater Threat to Class Management than Does a Right to Appeal Based on Objections under Rule 23(e).....	36
IV. IF INTERVENTION IS REQUIRED, IT SHOULD BE FREELY GRANTED AND DEEMED SUFFICIENT FOR PURPOSES OF APPEAL IF AT LEAST SOUGHT SOON AFTER THE DENIAL OF OBJECTIONS. ....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 US 83 (1997) .....	34
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	passim
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	passim
<i>Bayard v. Lombard</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 530 (1850).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (CA3 1993).....	11, 33
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen</i> , 170 F.3d 1111 (CADC 1999).....	34
<i>Blossom v. The Milwaukee R.R.</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 655 (1863).....	22, 23
<i>Board of School Comm'rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (CA6 1996).....	25
<i>California Pub. Employees' Retirement Sys. v. Felzen</i> , 525 U.S. 315 (1999) (equally divided court).....	2, 16, 18
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	42
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (CA7 2000).....	36
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)....	42
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (CA7), <i>aff'd by equally divided Court</i> , 525 U.S. 315 (1999) .....	18
<i>Franks v. Bowman</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	29

<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	45
<i>Guthrie v. Evans</i> , 815 F.2d 626 (CA11 1987).....	44
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	28
<i>Hinckley v. Gilman, Clinton, &amp; Springfield R.R. Co.</i> , 94 U.S. (4 Otto) 467 (1876).....	19, 23
<i>Hovey v. McDonald</i> , 109 U.S. 150 (1883) .....	23
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 115 F.3d 456 (CA7 1997).....	18
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (CA7), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 870 (1979).....	31
<i>In Re Leaf Tobacco Board of Trade</i> , 222 U.S. 578 (1911) (per curiam) .....	19
<i>In re Navigant Consulting, Inc., Secur. Litig.</i> , -- F.3d --, 201 WL 1646846 (CA7 Dec. 26, 2001) .....	16, 18, 25
<i>In re PaineWebber, Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 94 F.3d 49 (CA2 1996).....	11
<i>Indiana Southern R. Co. v. Liverpool, London &amp; Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 168 (1883).....	20
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (CA2 1999).....	33, 43
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	15
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) .....	10, 17, 19, 21
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (CA7 1987).....	38
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (CA9 1977).....	11
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	27, 40

<i>Minnesota Co. v. St. Paul Co.</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 609 (1865).....	23
<i>National Center for Immigrants' Rights v. INS</i> , 892 F.2d 814 (CA9 1989) .....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	passim
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	28, 39, 43
<i>Rogers v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 864 F.2d 557 (CA7 1988).....	24
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (CA10 1995) .....	26
<i>Sage v. Railroad Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 712 (1878).....	23
<i>Scardelletti v. Bobo</i> , 897 F. Supp. 913 (D. Md. 1995).....	4
<i>Scardelletti v. Bobo</i> , No. JFM-95-52, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14498 (D. Md. Sept. 8, 1997).....	4
<i>Smith v. Swarmstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1850).....	27, 28
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	25
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	29
<i>Stewart v. Dunham</i> , 115 U.S. 61 (1885).....	26
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921).....	25, 26
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	18
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	23
<i>United Airlines v. MacDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	46
<i>United States Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Louisiana v. Jack</i> , 244 U.S. 397 (1917).....	19
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	29
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 858 F.2d 1071 (CA5 1988).....	12



<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (CA1 1991) .....	37
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 111 U.S. 684 (1884).....	23, 24
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	25

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1054.....	4

### Other Authorities

2 H. Newberg & A. Conte, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.57 (3d ed. 1992).....	28
2 NEWBERG, CLASS ACTIONS § 2755 (1977) .....	25
Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE .....	10, 30
<i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 356 (1967).....	39
Federal Judicial Center, EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FOUR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS (1996).....	35
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 1343 (1995).....	34
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs' Attorney's Role in Class Action &amp; Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1991).....	35
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY PLEADINGS (10th ed. 1892).....	11

Kahan & Silberman, <i>The Inadequate Search for 'Adequacy' in Class Actions: A Critique of Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. REV. 765 (1998).....	40
MANUAL ON COMPLEX LITIGATION THIRD (Federal Judicial Center 1995).....	34, 38
No. 97-1732, Oral Arg. Trans. at 37.....	15
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Class Action Conflicts</i> , 30 U.C.D. L. REV. 805 (1977).....	35
Steven Shavell, <i>The Appeals Process as a Means of Error Correction</i> , 24 J. LEGAL STUD. 379 (1995).....	35

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 1(b).....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....	14, 16, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	10, 40, 42, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	13
